
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Feb 19 - Thu, Feb 25 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

CRIPPEN, DARLENE M POCOMOKE, MD YOB 1960 
  

USTA on 10/30/2019 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
2/23/2021 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, issuing a bad check to USTA in 
payment of fees. 

  

Status as of 2/23/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states 
and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of 
USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in 
the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please 
note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported 
penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy 
of the information. 

HAINSWORTH, ALAN C MT MORRIS, NY YOB 1940 
  

PHL on 1/7/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
2/20/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7- 203.11(a) 203.11(e) 203.23(b) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license 
requirements. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite full suspension (beginning January 18, 2021). Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing 
Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony 
Salerno 

  

Status as of 2/20/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Title 7-203.00(e) Mr. Hainsworth has 
completed his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2021 and is restored to 
good standing as on 2/20/21. 

 

  

LOY, TYE R COLUMBIA STATION, OH YOB 1955 
  

Nfld on 1/24/2021 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 2/23/2021 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Urine sample #899293 collected at Northfield Park on 1/24/21 from the horse Twentyfour K 
Magic was found to contain Methocarbamol at a concentration of 1.30+-0.04 micrograms 
per milliliter of urine. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 1.0 microgram per milliliter 
adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned for redistribution ($4,000.00). 
O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(10),(13),(15)(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not 



paid to the judges by 3/5/21 you shall be suspended and your license may be revoked by 
the commission. 

  

Status as of 2/23/2021 - Appeal 
 

  

ROBERTS, RONNIE B GRANT PARK, IL YOB 1951 
  

MVR on 1/25/2021 FINED: $50 
  

BAD CHECK 
  

Mr. Roberts issued a check for a 2021 OSRC license and the check was returned for Not 
Sufficient Funds. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 

 

  

ROBINSON, O. D. L. MIAMISBURG, OH YOB 1945 
  

DTN on 10/15/2019 FULL - 90 DAYS, 2/2/2021 THRU 5/2/2021 
  

ASSAULT AND BATTERY UPON ANOTHER PARTICIPANT LICENSEE 
  

Dayton Raceway Trainer O.D. Robinson is hereby issued a 90-day full suspension 
beginning October 24, 2019 thru January 21, 2020. Mr. Robinson failed to conduct himself 
in a professional manner when he physically assaulted a groom in the paddock area on 
October 15, 2019. His action was against the best interest of racing. This ruling is also 
referred to the OSRC for further action. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-29(B)(3)&(5) 17-99 3769-12-
26(A)(10) 12-28 12-99 During his suspension Mr.Robinson is denied the use and priviliges 
of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by him are 
suspended and may only be transfered by the judges at Dayton Raceway and/or the OSRC 
in accordance to its policy. 

  

Status as of 2/19/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - The Commission voted unanimously to 
adopt the hearing officers report and recommendation to uphold the the judges at 
Hollywood Gaming at Dayton Raceway in ruling DTN-19-40. Mr. Robinson is hereby 
suspended for a full ninety days, from February 2, 2021 to May 2, 2021. During his 
suspension Mr.Robinson is denied the use and priviliges of all grounds sanctioned 
by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by him are suspended and may only 
be transfered by the judges at Dayton Raceway and/or the OSRC in accordance to its 
policy. 

 

  

SCHLOTZHAUER, KENNETH EASTON, MD YOB 1947 
  

RcR on 12/6/2020 FINED: $500 
  

OTHER 
  

Trainer Kenneth Schlotzhauer, being the trainer on record of sample #37291 taken on 
December 6th, 2020 from BEVNLINDAS SUNNAP at Rosecroft Raceway, was found to 
contain the substance Dextrorphan. Schlotzhauer is fined $500.00. All fines are due within 
10 days of ruling. COMAR.09.10.03.04.B. One MMV point issued. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

CHINDANO, JOSEPH J JR. BLOOMINGBURG, NY YOB 1999 
  

PPk on 2/16/2021 FINED: $200 
 



 

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

LAKE, DAVID R JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 2/16/2021 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

While driving #9 Jonah in race 7 on 2/16/21 he whipped the horse in an exaggerated 
manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more than elbow and 
wrist action. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 
2/28/21 you shall be suspended and your license may be revoked by the commission. 

 

  

SEEKMAN, JARED T GASTON, IN YOB 1993 
  

MVR on 2/17/2021 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Miami Valley Raceway Driver Jared Seekman is hereby fined the sum of three hundred 
dollars ($300.00) for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(b)(c). 
While driving No. 5 Bizys Beatle in the fourth race on February 17, 2021 at Miami Valley 
Raceway, Mr. Seekman did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than 
his wrist and elbow action during the final quarter of the mile. This is his first violation in 
Ohio in the last 365 days. All fines due by 2/24/2021 or your license may be suspended or 
revoked. 

 

  

SMITH, JEREMY R WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1980 
  

MVR on 2/21/2021 FINED: $300 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 2/22/2021 THRU 2/24/2021 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Miami Valley Gaming Driver Jeremy Smith is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars 
($300.00) and issued a three day driving suspension for a violation of the Ohio State 
Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(b)(c). While driving No. 10 Three Babes in the ninth 
race on February 21, 2021 at Miami Valley Gaming, Mr. Smith did use his whip in an 
inappropriate manner by using more than wrist and elbow action during the final quarter. If 
the fine is not paid to the judges by 2/28/2021 you may be suspended and or license 
revoked by the commission. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BALCERAK, NEIL K INDIANA, PA YOB 1983 
  

PcD on 2/20/2021 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

CLEGG, NICK A NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 2/21/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

CROSS IN FRONT OF A FIELD OR HORSES IN A RECKLESS MANNER 
 



  

DALIOUS, BARTON W HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1998 
  

Fhld on 1/28/2021 DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 2/2/2021 THRU 2/8/2021 
  

INTERFERENCE CAUSING AN ACCIDENT 
 

  

DEL CID, FRANCISCO TRENTON, NJ YOB 1960 
  

Fhld on 1/22/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

ENGERRAN, SOPHIE M STILLWATER, NY YOB 1968 
  

PPk on 2/14/2021 FINED: $200 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A GUELPH, ON YOB 1976 
  

Mea on 2/19/2021 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
  

Mea on 2/19/2021 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MCCOWN, CAMERON L OSTRANDER, OH YOB 1988 
  

MVR on 2/22/2021 FINED: $300 
  

OTHER 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH YOB 1973 
  

MVR on 2/22/2021 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

MVR on 2/21/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

UNGASHICK, PAUL T WESTERVILLE, OH YOB 1974 
  

DTN on 11/17/2017 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
2/21/2021 

  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

WAGNER, JOHN W CENTERVILLE, MD YOB 1956 
  

RcR on 2/17/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
     

 


